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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
1. Control panel
2. Identification plate

(do not remove)
3. Door
4. Grill
5. Light
6. Turntable

CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION
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1. STOP
For stopping a function or an
audible signal, cancelling the
settings and switching off the oven.
2. MICROWAVE FUNCTION/POWER
For selecting the microwave
function and setting the required
power level.

3. CRISP FUNCTION
4. GRILL FUNCTION
5. DISPLAY
6. + / - BUTTONS
For adjusting the settings of a
function (e.g. length, weight).

7. JET DEFROST FUNCTION
8. START
For starting a function.
9. DOOR OPENING BUTTON
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ENOwner's manual

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your product on www . whirlpool . eu/ register PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE ON 

YOUR APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO 
REACH MORE INFORMATIONBefore using the appliance carefully read the Safety 

Instruction.
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ACCESSORIES
TURNTABLE

Placed on its support, the glass 
turntable can be used with all 
cooking methods. 
The turntable must always be used 

as a base for other containers or accessories.
TURNTABLE SUPPORT

Only use the support for the glass 
turntable. 
Do not rest other accessories on the 
support.

CRISP PLATE
Only for use with the designated 
functions. The Crisp plate must 
always be placed in the centre of the 
glass turntable and can be pre-
heated when empty, using the 

special function for this purpose only. Place the food 
directly on the Crisp plate.
HANDLE FOR CRISP PLATE

Useful for removing the hot Crisp 
plate from the oven.

The number and the type of accessories may vary depending 
on which model is purchased.

Other accessories that are not supplied can be purchased 
separately from the After-sales Service.

There are a number of accessories available on the 
market. Before you buy, ensure they are suitable for 
microwave use and resistant to oven temperatures.

Metallic containers for food or drink should never be 
used during microwave cooking.

Always ensure that foods and accessories do not 
come into contact with the inside walls of the oven.

Always ensure that the turntable is able to turn freely 
before starting the oven. Take care not to unseat 
the turntable whilst inserting or removing other 
accessories.

FUNCTIONS
MICROWAVE
For quickly cooking and reheating food or drinks.

POWER (W) RECOMMENDED FOR

750 W Quickly reheating drinks or other foods with a high 
water content or meat and vegetables.

500 W Cooking fish, meaty sauces, or sauces containing 
cheese or egg. Finishing off meat pies or pasta bakes.

350 W Slow, gently cooking. Perfect for melting butter or 
chocolate.

160 W Defrosting frozen food or softening butter and 
cheese.

0 W When using the minuteminder only.

GRILL
For browning, grilling and gratins when used 

alone. We recommend turning the food during cooking. 
For best results, preheat the grill for 3-5 minutes. For 
quickly cooking and gratinating dishes, combines with 
microwaves.
• GRILL + MW

For quickly cooking entrées (even au gratin) using 
both microwaves and the grill. It is useful for 
cooking food like lasagne, fish and potato gratins.

POWER (W) DURATION (min) RECOMMENDED FOR

500 14 - 18 Lasagne (400 - 500 g)
500 10 - 14 Fish (600 g)
500 40 - 50 Chicken (whole; 1-1.2 kg) 
350 15 - 18 Fish gratin (600 g)
0 - Browning only
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CRISP
For perfectly browning a dish, both on the top 

and bottom of the food. This function must only be used 
with the special crisp plate. This function must only 
be used with the special Crisp-plate provided, which 
must be placed at the centre of the glass turntable. It 
is recommended to preheat the plate for 2-3 minutes 
before cooking any food items that do not require long 
cooking times, like pizza or desserts.
DURATION (min) RECOMMENDED FOR

3 - 4 Cookies (8- 10 pieces)
7 - 8 Frozen pizza (350 g)
7 - 9 Sponge cake (500 g)
8 - 10 Fish fingers (8 pieces)
9 - 10 Pizza (350 g)
10 - 14 French fries (200 - 300g)
13 - 15 Quiche Lorraine (500 g)

Required accessory: Crisp plate, handle for the crisp plate.

JET DEFROST
For quickly defrosting various different types of 

food simply by specifying their weight. Food should be 
placed directly onto the glass turntable. Turn the food 
when prompted. Food should be placed directly onto 
the glass turntable. Turn the food when prompted. A 
standing time after defrosting always improves the 
result.

DAILY USE
. SELECT A FUNCTION
Simply press the button for the function you require to 
select it.
. SET THE LENGTH

After selecting the function you require, 
use or to set the length for it to 
run.

The time can be changed during cooking by pressing
or or by increasing the length for 30 seconds each 

time by pressing .
. SET THE POWER OF THE MICROWAVE

Press as many times as required to 
select the power level for the 
microwave.

To use the microwave in combination with the grill, 
select the “Grill” function by pressing and then use

to set the microwave power.
Please note: You can also change this setting during cooking 
by pressing .
. JET DEFROST

Press , then use or to set the 
weight of the food. During defrosting, 
the function will pause briefly to allow 

you to turn the food. Once the operation is complete, 
close the door and press .
. ACTIVATE THE FUNCTION
Once you have applied the settings you require, press

to activate the function.
Every time the button is pressed again, the cooking 
time will be increased by a further 30 seconds.
You can press at any time to stop the function that 
is currently active.

. JET START 
When the oven is switched off, press to activate 
cooking with the microwave function set at full power 
(750 W) for 30 seconds.
. PAUSE
To pause an active function, for example to stir or turn 
the food, simply open the door.
To start it up again, close the door and press .
. SAFETY LOCK

This function is automatically activated 
to prevent the oven from being 
switched on accidentally. Open and 

close the door, then press to start the function.
. SET THE TIME OF THE DAY

Press until the two digits for the 
hour (on the left) starting flashing.
Use or to set the correct hour 

and press to confirm: The minutes will flash on the 
display. Use or to set the minutes and press to 
confirm.
Please note: You may need to set the time again following 
lengthy power outages.
. MINUTEMINDER
The display can be used as a timer. To activate the 
function and set the length of time you require, use
or . Press to set the power to 0 W, then press to 
activate the countdown.
Please note: The timer does not activate any of the 
cooking cycles. To stop the timer at any time, press .
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CLEANING
Make sure that the appliance has cooled down before 
carrying out any maintenance or cleaning.

Never use steam cleaning equipment.
Do not use wire wool, abrasive scourers or abrasive/
corrosive cleaning agents, as these could damage the 
surfaces of the appliance.

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SURFACES
• Clean the surfaces with a damp microfibre cloth.
If they are very dirty, add a few drops of pH-neutral
detergent. Finish off with a dry cloth.
• Clean the glass in the door with a suitable liquid
detergent.
• At regular intervals, or in case of spills, remove the
turntable and its support to clean the bottom of the
oven, removing all food residue.
• The grill does not need to be cleaned as the intense
heat burns away any dirt. Use this function on a regular
basis.

ACCESSORIES
All accessories are dishwasher safe with the exception 
of the crisp plate. The crisp plate should be cleaned 
using water and a mild detergent. For stubborn dirt, rub 
gently with a cloth. Always leave the crisp plate to cool 
down before cleaning.

TROUBLESHOOTING
Problem Possible cause Solution

The oven is not working.
Power cut.
Disconnection from the mains.

Check for the presence of mains electrical power and 
whether the oven is connected to the electricity supply.
Turn off the oven and restart it to see if the fault persists.

The display is showing “Err”. Software fault. Contact you nearest After-sales Service Centre and state 
the letter or number that follows “Err”.

Policies, standard documentation and additional product information can be found by:
• Using the QR code in your appliance
• Visiting our website docs . whirlpool . eu
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When contacting our 

After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product's identification plate.
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DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
1. Panneau de commande
2. Plaque signalétique

(ne pas enlever)
3. Porte
4. Gril
5. Ampoule
6. Plaque tournante

DESCRIPTION DU BANDEAU DE COMMANDE
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1. ARRÊT
Pour interrompre une fonction
ou un signal sonore, annuler des
réglages et éteindre le four.
2. FONCTION MICRO-ONDES/
PUISSANCE
Pour sélectionner la fonction 
micro-ondes et régler le niveau de 
puissance désiré.

3. FONCTION CRISP
4. FONCTION GRIL
5. ÉCRAN
6. TOUCHES + / -
Pour régler les valeurs d'une
fonction (par ex. durée, poids).

7. FONCTION JET DEFROST
8. DÉMARRER
Pour lancer une fonction.
9. TOUCHE D'OUVERTURE DE LA
PORTE
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FRGuide d'utilisation

MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT WHIRLPOOL
Afin de profiter d’une assistance complète, veuillez 
enregistrer votre appareil sur www . whirlpool . eu/ register VEUILLEZ SCANNER LE QR CODE 

SUR VOTRE APPAREIL POUR 
OBTENIR PLUS D'INFORMATIONSLisez attentivement les consignes de sécurité avant 

d’utiliser l’appareil.
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ACCESSOIRES
PLAQUE TOURNANTE

Installée sur son support, la plaque 
tournante en verre peut être utilisée 
avec toutes les méthodes de 
cuisson. 

La plaque tournante doit toujours être utilisée comme 
base pour les autres récipients ou accessoires.
SUPPORT DU PLATEAU TOURNANT

Utilisez le support uniquement pour 
la plaque tournante en verre. 
Ne placez pas d’autres accessoires 
sur le support.

PLAT CRISP
Utiliser seulement avec les fonctions 
désignées. Le plat Crisp doit être 
placé au centre de la plaque 
tournante en verre, et peut être 
préchauffé lorsqu’il est vide en 

utilisant la fonction spéciale prévue à cet effet. Disposez 
les aliments directement sur le plat Crisp.
POIGNÉE POUR LE PLAT CRISP

Utile pour retirer le plat Crisp chaud 
du four.

Le nombre et type d’accessoires peuvent varier selon le 
modèle acheté.

Pour les accessoires qui ne sont pas fournis, il est possible de 
les acheter séparément auprès du Service Après-Vente.

De nombreux accessoires sont disponibles sur le 
marché. Avant d’en acheter un, assurez-vous qu’il est 
adapté pour la cuisson au four à micro-ondes et qu’il 
est résistant à la chaleur du four.

Les récipients métalliques pour les aliments et les 
boissons ne devraient jamais être utilisés pour la 
cuisson au four à micro-ondes.

Toujours s’assurer que les aliments et les accessoires 
ne touchent pas aux parois internes du four.

Toujours vous assurer que la plaque tournante 
peut tourner librement avant de mettre l'appareil 
en marche. Assurez-vous de ne pas déplacer la 
plaque tournante lorsque vous insérez ou retirez des 
accessoires.

FONCTIONS
MICRO-ONDES
Pour rapidement cuire ou réchauffer des aliments 

ou des breuvages.

PUISSANCE 
(W) RECOMMANDÉE POUR

750 W Rapidement réchauffez les boissons, les aliments avec 
une forte teneur en eau, la viande, et les légumes.

500 W
Cuisson du poisson, des sauces à la viande, ou les 
sauces contenant du fromage ou des œufs. Terminer 
la cuisson des pâtés à la viande et les pâtes cuites.

350 W Cuisson lente et délicate. Idéal pour faire fondre le 
beurre ou le chocolat.

160 W Décongélation des aliments surgelés ou ramollir le 
beurre et le fromage.

0 W Lorsque vous utilisez la minuterie seulement.

GRIL
Pour dorer, griller, et gratiner lorsqu'utilisé seul. 

Nous vous conseillons de retourner les aliments durant 
la cuisson. Pour de meilleurs résultats, préchauffez le 
gril de 3 à 5 minutes. Pour cuire ou gratiner rapidement 
des plats en combinant avec le four à micro-ondes.
• GRILL + MICRO-ONDES

Pour la cuisson rapide des entrées (même gratinées) 
en utilisant les micro-ondes et le gril. Elle est utile 
pour faire cuire des plats tels que les lasagnes, les 
poissons et les gratins.

PUISSANCE (W) DURÉE (min) RECOMMANDÉE POUR

500 14 - 18 Lasagne (400 - 500 g)
500 10 - 14 Poisson (600 g)
500 40 - 50 Poulet (entier; 1 - 1,2 kg) 
350 15 - 18 Gratin de poisson (600 g)
0 - Dorage uniquement
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TOUCHE CRISP
Pour dorer un plat à la perfection, autant au-

dessus qu’en dessous. Cette fonction doit être utilisée 
avec le plat Crisp spécial. Cette fonction doit être 
utilisée avec le plat Crisp spécial qui est fourni; il doit 
être placé au centre de la plaque tournante en verre. 
Nous vous conseillons de préchauffer le plat de 2 à 3 
minutes avant de cuire des aliments qui ne demandent 
pas une longue cuisson comme la pizza ou les desserts.
DURÉE (min) RECOMMANDÉE POUR

3 - 4 Biscuits (8 - 10 biscuits)
7 - 8 Pizza surgelée (350 g)
7 - 9 Gâteau éponge (500 g)
8 - 10 Bâtonnets de poisson (8 bâtonnets)
9 - 10 Pizza (350 g)
10 - 14 Frites (200 - 300g)
13 - 15 Quiche Lorraine (500 g)

Accessoire requis : Plat Crisp, poignée pour le plat Crisp.

JET DEFROST
Pour rapidement décongeler différents types 

d'aliments en précisant leur poids. Placez les aliments 
directement sur la plaque tournante. Retournez les 
aliments lorsque qu'indiqué. Placez les aliments 
directement sur la plaque tournante. Retournez 
les aliments lorsque qu'indiqué. Quelques minutes 
d'attente après la décongélation améliorent le résultat.

UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE
. SÉLECTIONNER UNE FONCTION
Appuyez simplement sur la touche de la fonction 
désirée pour la sélectionner.
. RÉGLER LA DURÉE

Après avoir sélectionné la fonction, 
utilisez ou pour régler sa durée de 
fonctionnement.

Le temps peut être changé durant la cuisson en 
appuyant sur ou ou en augmentant la durée de 30 
secondes chaque fois que vous appuyez sur .
. RÉGLER LA PUISSANCE DU MICRO-ONDE

Appuyez sur aussi souvent que 
nécessaire pour sélectionner le niveau 
de puissance pour le micro-ondes.

Pour utiliser le four à micro-ondes avec le grill, sélectionnez 
la fonction « Gril » en appuyant sur et utilisez ensuite 

pour régler la puissance du four à micro-ondes.
Veuillez noter : Vous pouvez aussi changer les réglages durant 
la cuisson en appuyant sur .
. JET DEFROST

Appuyez sur , puis utilisez  ou  
pour régler le poids des aliments. Lors 
de la décongélation, la fonction 

s'interrompt brièvement pour vous permettre de 
tourner les aliments. Une fois l'opération terminée, 
fermez la porte et appuyez sur .
. DÉMARRER LA FONCTION
Une fois que vous avez terminé les réglages, appuyez 
sur pour lancer la fonction.
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche 
, la durée de cuisson augmente de 30 secondes 
supplémentaires.
Vous pouvez appuyer sur à tout moment pour 
interrompre la fonction en cours.

. JET START 
Lorsque le four est éteint, appuyez sur  pour 
lancer la cuisson avec la fonction four à micro-ondes à 
puissance maximale (750 W) pendant 30 secondes.
. PAUSE
Pour interrompre une fonction, pour brasser ou retourner 
les aliments par exemple, ouvrez simplement la porte.
Pour redémarrer la fonction, fermez la porte et appuyez 
sur .
. VERROU DE SÉCURITÉ

Cette fonction est activée 
automatiquement pour empêcher 
d'allumer le four accidentellement. 

Ouvrez et fermez la porte, appuyez ensuite sur pour 
lancer la fonction.
. RÉGLER L'HEURE DU JOUR

Appuyez sur  jusqu'à ce que les deux 
chiffres pour l'heure (sur la gauche) 
commencent à clignoter.

Utilisez ou pour régler l'heure et appuyez sur 
pour confirmer : Les minutes clignotent à l'écran. 

Utilisez ou  pour régler les minutes et appuyez sur 
pour confirmer.

Veuillez noter : Vous pourriez avoir à régler l'heure à la suite 
d'une panne de courant prolongée.
. MINUTEUR
L'écran peut être utilisé comme minuteur. Pour lancer 
cette fonction et régler la durée désirée, appuyez sur 

ou . Appuyez sur pour régler la puissance à 0 
W, appuyez ensuite sur pour démarrer le compte à 
rebours.
Veuillez noter : La minuterie ne démarre pas de cycle de 
cuisson. Pour arrêter le minuteur à tout moment, appuyez 
sur .
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NETTOYAGE
Assurez-vous que l’appareil est froid avant de le 
nettoyer ou effectuer des travaux d’entretien.

N’utilisez jamais un appareil de nettoyage à la 
vapeur.
N’utilisez pas de laine d’acier, de tampons à récurer 
abrasifs, ou des détergents abrasifs ou corrosifs, ils 
pourraient endommager les surfaces de l’appareil.

SURFACES INTÉRIEURES ET EXTÉRIEURES
• Nettoyez les surfaces à l'aide d'un chiffon en
microfibres humide. Si elles sont très sales, ajoutez
quelques gouttes de détergent à pH neutre. Essuyez
avec un chiffon sec.
• Nettoyez le verre dans la porte avec un détergent
liquide approprié.
• À intervalles réguliers, ou en cas d'éclaboussures,
enlevez la plaque tournante et son support pour
nettoyer la base du four pour enlever tous les résidus
d'aliment.
• Le gril n'a pas besoin d'être nettoyé, la chaleur intense
brûle la saleté. Utilisez cette fonction de façon régulière.

ACCESSOIRES
Tous les accessoires conviennent au lave-vaisselle, sauf 
pour le plat Crisp. Nettoyez le plat Crisp avec de l'eau 
et un détergent doux. Pour les taches tenaces, frottez 
délicatement avec un chiffon. Laissez toujours refroidir 
le plat Crisp avant de le nettoyer.

GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE
Problème Cause possible Solution

Le four ne fonctionne pas.
Coupure de courant.
Débranchez de l'alimentation 
principale.

Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de panne de courant et que le 
four est bien branché.
Éteignez puis rallumez le four pour voir si le problème 
persiste.

« Err » est affiché à l'écran. Erreur de logiciel. Prenez en note le numéro qui suit les lettres « Err » et 
contactez le Service Après-vente le plus près.

Vous trouverez les politiques, la documentation standard et des informations supplémentaires sur le produit :
• En utilisant le QR Code dans votre appareil
• En visitant notre site Internet docs . whirlpool . eu
• Vous pouvez également contacter notre service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de garantie). 

Lorsque vous contactez notre Service après-vente, veuillez indiquer les codes figurant sur la plaque signalétique de 
l’appareil.

FR
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PRZEWODNIK  
UŻYTKOWNIKA

DZIĘKUJEMY ZA ZAKUP PRODUKTU 
WHIRLPOOL
Aby móc korzystać z programu 
kompleksowej pomocy i wsparcia, należy 
zarejestrować swój produkt na stronie 
www . whirlpool . eu/ register

WWW

Zasady bezpieczeństwa oraz Instrukcję 
obsługi i konserwacji urządzenia można 
pobrać, odwiedzając naszą stronę 
docs . whirlpool . eu i postępując zgodnie ze 
wskazówkami zamieszczonymi na odwrocie 
tej broszury.

Przed użyciem urządzenia prosimy o uważne przeczytanie Zasad  
bezpieczeństwa i ochrony zdrowia.

OPIS PRODUKTU
1. Panel sterowania
2. Tabliczka znamionowa  

(nie usuwać)
3. Drzwiczki
4. Grill
5. Oświetlenie
6. Talerz obrotowy

OPIS PANELU STEROWANIA

1 2 43 6 7 8 95

1. STOP
Do zatrzymywania funkcji lub 
wyłączania sygnału dźwiękowego, 
anulowania ustawień oraz 
wyłączania kuchenki.
2. DZIAŁANIE MIKROFAL/MOC
Do wybierania funkcji mikrofal i 
ustawienia żądanego poziomu 
mocy.

3. FUNKCJA CRISP
4. FUNKCJA GRILL
5. WYŚWIETLACZ
6. PRZYCISKI + / -
Do regulacji ustawień danej funkcji 
(np. długość czasu, waga).

7. FUNKCJA JET DEFROST
8. START
Do włączania funkcji.
9. PRZYCISK OTWIERANIA 
DRZWICZEK
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AKCESORIA
TALERZ OBROTOWY

Umieszczony na podstawce szklany 
talerz obrotowy może być używany 
do wszystkich metod gotowania. 
Pojemniki i naczynia muszą być 

stawiane na talerzu obrotowym.
PODSTAWKA POD TALERZ OBROTOWY

Podstawki należy używać tylko ze 
szklanym talerzem obrotowym. 
Na podstawce nie należy umieszczać 
innych naczyń.

TALERZ CRISP
Może być używany tylko z 
wybranymi funkcjami. Talerz Crisp 
musi zawsze znajdować się na 
środku szklanego talerza 
obrotowego i, kiedy jest pusty, może 

być wstępnie ogrzewany przy użyciu specjalnej funkcji 
przeznaczonej tylko do tego celu. Umieścić potrawę 
bezpośrednio na talerzu Crisp.
UCHWYT DO TALERZA CRISP

Służy do wyjmowania gorącego 
talerza Crisp z kuchenki.

Liczba i rodzaj akcesoriów może różnić się w zależności od 
zakupionego modelu.

Akcesoria dodatkowe, których nie ma w zestawie, można 
kupić oddzielnie w punkcie serwisu technicznego.

Na rynku dostępnych jest wiele różnych akcesoriów. 
Przed ich zakupem należy upewnić się, czy nadają się 
do użycia w kuchence mikrofalowej i są odporne na 
działanie temperatur panujących w jej komorze.

Podczas gotowania w kuchence mikrofalowej nigdy 
nie powinno się używać metalowych pojemników na 
jedzenie lub napoje.

Należy zawsze upewnić się, że potrawy i naczynia nie 
stykają się z wewnętrznymi ściankami kuchenki.

Przed uruchomieniem kuchenki należy zawsze 
sprawdzić, czy talerz obrotowy może się swobodnie 
obracać. Przy wkładaniu i wyjmowaniu naczyń należy 
uważać, aby nie odłączyć talerza obrotowego.

FUNKCJE
MIKROFALE
Do szybkiego gotowania oraz odgrzewania 

potraw i napojów.

MOC (W) ZALECENIA

750 W Szybkie podgrzewanie napojów lub potraw o dużej 
zawartości wody, także mięsa i warzyw.

500 W
Gotowanie ryb, sosów mięsnych lub sosów 
zawierających ser lub jaja. Dogotowywanie tart 
mięsnych lub zapiekanych makaronów.

350 W Powolne, delikatne gotowanie. Doskonałe do 
rozpuszczania masła lub czekolady.

160 W Rozmrażanie mrożonych produktów lub zmiękczanie 
masła i sera.

0 W Tylko podczas stosowania minutnika.

GRILL
Funkcja, stosowana oddzielnie, służy do 

przypiekania, grillowania i zapiekania. Zaleca się 
obracać potrawy podczas gotowania. Dla uzyskania 
najlepszych rezultatów zalecamy wstępne nagrzanie 
grilla przez 3-5 minut. Do szybkiego gotowania i 
przypiekania potraw, przy wykorzystaniu mikrofal.
• GRILL + MIKROFALE

Dla szybkiego przygotowania przystawek (nawet 
panierowanych) używać łącznie mikrofali i grilla. 
Służy do przygotowania takich potraw jak lazanie, 
ryby lub zapiekanki ziemniaczane.

MOC (W) CZAS TRWANIA 
(min.) ZALECENIA

500 14 - 18 Lasagne (400 - 500 g)
500 10 - 14 Ryba (600 g)
500 40 - 50 Kurczak (w całości; (1 -1,2 kg) 
350 15 - 18 Zapiekana ryba (600 g)
0 - Tylko przypiekanie
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ZARUMIENIANIE
Pozwala doskonale przyrumienić potrawę - 

zarówno z wierzchu, jak i od spodu. Ta funkcja może 
być stosowana tylko przy zastosowaniu specjalnego 
talerza Crisp. Funkcja może być używana wyłącznie ze 
specjalnie przewidzianym talerzem Crisp, który należy 
umieścić na środku szklanego talerza obrotowego. 
Zaleca się podgrzanie talerza przez 2-3 minuty przed 
rozpoczęciem gotowania potraw, które nie wymagają 
długiego czasu gotowania, takich jak pizza lub desery.
CZAS TRWANIA (min.) ZALECENIA

3 - 4 Ciasteczka (8- 10 sztuk)
7 - 8 Pizza mrożona (350 g)
7 - 9 Ciasto biszkoptowe (500 g)
8 - 10 Paluszki rybne (8 sztuk)
9 - 10 Pizza (350 g)
10 - 14 Frytki (200 g - 300 g)
13 - 15 Placek z nadzieniem (500 g)

Potrzebne akcesoria: talerz Crisp, uchwyt do talerza Crisp

JET DEFROST
Do szybkiego rozmrażania różnych rodzajów 

żywności, na podstawie określenia ich wagi. Potrawy 
powinny być umieszczone bezpośrednio na szklanym 
talerzu obrotowym. Po pojawieniu się odpowiedniego 
komunikatu obrócić potrawę na drugą stronę. Potrawy 
powinny być umieszczone bezpośrednio na szklanym 
talerzu obrotowym. Po pojawieniu się odpowiedniego 
komunikatu obrócić potrawę na drugą stronę. 
Pozostawienie potrawy w urządzeniu przez pewien czas 
po rozmrożeniu zawsze poprawia rezultat końcowy.

CODZIENNA EKSPLOATACJA
. WYBÓR FUNKCJI
Aby wybrać żądaną funkcję, wystarczy nacisnąć 
odpowiadający jej przycisk.
. USTAWIENIE DŁUGOŚCI CZASU

Po wybraniu żądanej funkcji za pomocą 
 lub  ustawić długość czasu jej 

wykonywania.
Czas ten można zmieniać podczas gotowania, 
naciskając  lub  albo zwiększając czas o 30 sekund 
za każdym naciśnięciem .
. USTAWIENIE MOCY MIKROFALI

Nacisnąć  tyle razy, ile to konieczne, aby 
wybrać żądany poziom mocy mikrofali.
Aby używać funkcji mikrofali oraz grilla 

w tym samym czasie, wybrać funkcję „Grill", przyciskając 
 a następnie , by ustawić moc mikrofal.

Uwaga: To ustawienie można również zmienić podczas 
gotowania, naciskając .
. JET DEFROST

Nacisnąć , a następnie za pomocą 
 lub  ustawić wagę żywności. 

Podczas rozmrażania praca urządzenia 
zostanie na chwilę wstrzymana, aby umożliwić 
obrócenie potrawy na drugą stronę. Po wykonaniu tej 
czynności zamknąć drzwiczki i nacisnąć .
. WŁĄCZANIE FUNKCJI
Po zastosowaniu wymaganych ustawień nacisnąć , 
aby włączyć funkcję.
Za każdym razem, gdy przycisk  zostanie ponownie 
wciśnięty, czas gotowania zwiększy się o kolejne 30 
sekund.
Aby wstrzymać wykonywanie bieżącej funkcji, w 
dowolnym momencie można nacisnąć .

. JET START 
Kiedy kuchenka mikrofalowa jest wyłączona, nacisnąć

, aby na 30 sekund uruchomić pracę urządzenia z 
funkcją mikrofal o pełnej mocy (750 W).
. PAUZA
Aby zatrzymać aktywną funkcję, na przykład w celu 
wymieszania lub obrócenia potrawy na drugą stronę, 
należy po prostu otworzyć drzwiczki urządzenia.
Aby włączyć ją ponownie, zamknąć drzwiczki i nacisnąć 

.
. BLOKADA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Ta funkcja jest aktywowana 
automatycznie, by zapobiec 
przypadkowemu włączeniu się kuchenki 

mikrofalowej. Otworzyć i zamknąć drzwiczki, a 
następnie nacisnąć , aby włączyć wybraną funkcję.
. USTAWIANIE AKTUALNEJ GODZINY

Nacisnąć  do momentu, aż dwie cyfry 
godziny (z lewej strony) zaczną migać.
Za pomocą  lub  ustawić 

prawidłową godzinę i zatwierdzić, naciskając : Na 
wyświetlaczu będą migać minuty. Za pomocą  lub  
ustawić minuty i zatwierdzić, naciskając .
Uwaga: W przypadku dłuższej przerwy w dostawie prądu 
może zajść potrzeba ponownego ustawienia czasu.
. MINUTNIK
Wyświetlacz może być używany jako czasomierz. Aby 
włączyć tę funkcję i ustawić potrzebny czas, nacisnąć 

 lub . Nacisnąć , aby ustawić moc na 0 W, a 
następnie nacisnąć , aby włączyć odliczanie.
Uwaga: Czasomierz nie włącza żadnego z cykli gotowania. 
Aby w dowolnym momencie zatrzymać czasomierz, 
nacisnąć .
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KARTA PRODUKTU
WWW  Karta produktu z danymi dotyczącymi zużycia 

energii przez urządzenie może zostać pobrana ze strony 
docs . whirlpool . eu

JAK OTRZYMAĆ INSTRUKCJĘ OBSŁUGI I 
KONSERWACJI URZĄDZENIA
> WWW Instrukcję obsługi i konserwacji
można pobrać z naszej strony
docs . whirlpool . eu (możliwe jest użycie tego
kodu QR), podając kod produktu.

> Można również skontaktować się z Serwisem
technicznym.

KONTAKT Z NASZYM SERWISEM TECHNICZNYM
Dane kontaktowe 
znajdują się w 
instrukcjach 
gwarancji. 
Kontaktując się z 
naszym serwisem 
technicznym, 
należy podać 
kody z tabliczki 
znamionowej swojego urządzenia.

XXX/XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 XXXXXXXXXXXX

CZYSZCZENIE
Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek czynności 
serwisowych lub czyszczenia, upewnić się, że 
urządzenie ostygło.

Nigdy nie stosować urządzeń czyszczących parą.
Nie stosować wełny szklanej, szorstkich gąbek lub 
ściernych/ żrących środków do czyszczenia, ponieważ 
mogą one uszkodzić powierzchnie urządzenia.

POWIERZCHNIE WEWNĘTRZNE I ZEWNĘTRZNE
• Powierzchnie należy czyścić wilgotną ściereczką
z mikrofibry. Jeśli są silnie zabrudzone, dodać kilka
kropel detergentu o neutralnym pH. Wytrzeć do sucha
ściereczką.
• Wyczyścić szybę drzwiczek odpowiednim płynem do
mycia.
• Regularnie, a w szczególności po wylaniu się płynów,
należy wyjmować talerz obrotowy oraz jego podstawkę
i czyścić dno urządzenia, usuwając ewentualne resztki
potraw.
• Grill nie wymaga czyszczenia, gdyż wysoka
temperatura powoduje spalanie wszelkich zabrudzeń.
Zaleca się regularne korzystanie z tej funkcji.

AKCESORIA
Wszystkie akcesoria, z wyjątkiem talerza Crisp, nadają 
się do mycia w zmywarkach. Talerz Crisp należy myć 
w wodzie z łagodnym detergentem. Uporczywe 
zabrudzenia delikatnie zetrzeć ściereczką. Przed 
czyszczeniem talerza Crisp należy zawsze odczekać, aż 
ostygnie.

USUWANIE USTEREK
Problem Możliwa przyczyna Rozwiązanie

Piekarnik nie działa.
Awaria zasilania.
Urządzenie odłączone od zasilania.

Sprawdzić, czy działa zasilanie i czy urządzenie jest 
prawidłowo podłączone do sieci.
Wyłączyć piekarnik i włączyć go ponownie, aby sprawdzić, 
czy usterka nie ustąpiła.

Wyświetlacz pokazuje „Err”. Błąd oprogramowania. Skontaktować się z najbliższym autoryzowanym serwisem 
technicznym i podać numer następujący po literach „Err”.
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IT
GUIDA RAPIDA

GRAZIE PER AVER ACQUISTATO UN 
PRODOTTO WHIRLPOOL
Per ricevere un’assistenza più 
completa, registrare il prodotto su 
www . whirlpool . eu/ register

WWW
Scaricare le istruzioni per la sicurezza e 
le istruzioni per l’uso collegandosi al sito 
docs. whirlpool . eu e seguire la procedura 
indicata sul retro.

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per la sicurezza prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO
1. Pannello di controllo
2. Targhetta matricola

(da non rimuovere)
3. Porta
4. Grill
5. Luce
6. Piatto rotante

DESCRIZIONE DEL PANNELLO COMANDI

1 2 43 6 7 8 95

1. STOP
Per interrompere una funzione o
un segnale acustico, cancellare le
impostazioni e spegnere il forno.
2. FUNZIONE MICROONDE/
POTENZA
Per selezionare la funzione 
microonde e impostare il livello di 
potenza desiderato.

3. FUNZIONE CRISP
4. FUNZIONE GRILL
5. DISPLAY
6. TASTI + / -
Per regolare le impostazioni di una
funzione (es. durata, peso).

7. FUNZIONE JET DEFROST
8. AVVIO
Per avviare una funzione.
9. TASTO APERTURA SPORTELLO

1

3

6

5
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ACCESSORI
PIATTO ROTANTE

Appoggiato sull’apposito supporto, 
il piatto rotante in vetro può essere 
utilizzato in tutte le modalità di 
cottura. 

Il piatto rotante va sempre usato come base per altri 
contenitori o accessori.
SUPPORTO PER PIATTO ROTANTE

Utilizzare il supporto soltanto per il 
piatto rotante in vetro. 
Non appoggiare altri accessori sul 
supporto.

PIATTO CRISP
Da utilizzare solo con le funzioni 
designate. Il piatto Crisp deve essere 
sempre appoggiato al centro del 
piatto rotante in vetro e può essere 
preriscaldato a vuoto, utilizzando 

solo la speciale funzione dedicata. Disporre gli alimenti 
direttamente sul piatto Crisp.
MANIGLIA PER PIATTO CRISP

Utile per rimuovere il piatto Crisp 
caldo dal forno.

Il numero e il tipo di accessori possono variare a seconda del 
modello acquistato.

È possibile acquistare separatamente altri accessori non in 
dotazione presso il Servizio Assistenza Clienti.

In commercio sono disponibili diversi accessori. 
Prima di acquistarli, accertarsi che siano idonei alla 
cottura a microonde e alle temperature del forno.

Contenitori metallici per cibi o bevande non vanno 
mai usati durante una cottura a microonde.
Verificare che alimenti e accessori non tocchino le 

pareti interne del forno.

Prima di avviare il forno, assicurarsi sempre che 
il piatto rotante possa ruotare liberamente. Fare 
attenzione a non spostare il piatto rotante dalla 
sua sede mentre si inseriscono o rimuovono altri 
accessori.

FUNZIONI
 MICROONDE
Per cuocere e riscaldare rapidamente alimenti o 

bevande.

POTENZA 
(W) CONSIGLIATA PER

750 W Riscaldamento rapido di bevande o altri alimenti ad 
alto contenuto di acqua, vegetali, carne.

500 W Cottura di pesce, sughi di carne, salse con formaggio 
o uova. Finitura di sformati di carne o paste al forno.

350 W Cotture lente e delicate. Per fondere burro o 
cioccolato.

160 W Scongelare alimenti surgelati o ammorbidire burro e 
formaggi.

0 W Per l'uso del solo contaminuti.

GRILL
Da solo è per dorare, grigliare o gratinare le 

pietanze. Si consiglia di girare gli alimenti durante la 
cottura. Si raccomanda di preriscaldare il grill per 3-5 
minuti. In combinazione con le microonde, permette di 
cuocere e gratinare rapidamente gli alimenti.
• GRILL + MICROONDE

Per cuocere e gratinare rapidamente le pietanze 
combinando le microonde con il grill. È indicata per 
lasagne, pesce e patate gratinate.

POTENZA (W) DURATA (min) CONSIGLIATA PER

500 14 - 18 Lasagne (400 - 500 g)
500 10 - 14 Pesce (600 g)
500 40 - 50 Pollo (intero; 1-1,2 kg) 
350 15 - 18 Gratin di pesce (600 g)
0 - Sola doratura
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CRISP
Per ottenere una doratura perfetta sia sulla 

superficie superiore che su quella inferiore del cibo. 
Questa funzione richiede esclusivamente l’utilizzo 
dello speciale piatto Crisp. Questa funzione richiede 
esclusivamente l’utilizzo dello speciale piatto Crisp in 
dotazione, che dovrà essere appoggiato al centro del 
piatto rotante in vetro. Si consiglia di preriscaldare il 
piatto per 2-3 minuti prima di cuocere alimenti che non 
richiedono una lunga cottura come pizza o dolci.
DURATA (min) CONSIGLIATA PER

3 - 4 Biscotti (8 - 10 pezzi)
7 - 8 Pizza surgelata (350 g)
7 - 9 Pan di Spagna (500 g)
8 - 10 Bastoncini di pesce (8 pezzi)
9 - 10 Pizza (350 g)
10 - 14 Patatine fritte (200 - 300 g)
13 - 15 Quiche Lorraine (500 g)

Accessorio richiesto: piatto Crisp, maniglia per piatto Crisp.

JET DEFROST
Per scongelare rapidamente diverse categorie 

di alimenti specificandone solamente il peso. Si 
consiglia di disporre gli alimenti direttamente sul piatto 
rotante in vetro. Quando richiesto, girare gli alimenti. 
Si consiglia di disporre gli alimenti direttamente sul 
piatto rotante in vetro. Quando richiesto, girare gli 
alimenti. Alcuni minuti di riposo al termine del ciclo di 
scongelamento migliorano sempre il risultato.

USO QUOTIDIANO
. SELEZIONARE UNA FUNZIONE
Per selezionare una funzione è sufficiente premere il 
tasto corrispondente a quella desiderata.
. IMPOSTARE LA DURATA

Dopo aver selezionato la funzione 
desiderata, utilizzare o per 
impostare la durata.

Durante la cottura, il tempo può essere modificato 
premendo o , oppure può essere aumentato di 30 
secondi per volta premendo .
. IMPOSTARE LA POTENZA DELLE MICROONDE

Premere più volte per selezionare il 
livello di potenza delle microonde.
Per utilizzare le microonde in 

combinazione con il grill, selezionare la funzione “Grill” 
premendo , quindi utilizzare per impostare la 
potenza delle microonde.
Nota: premendo  è possibile modificare il valore anche 
durante la cottura.
. JET DEFROST

Premere , quindi usare o per 
impostare il peso dell’alimento. Durante 
lo scongelamento, la funzione entrerà 

brevemente in pausa per permettere di girare 
l'alimento. Una volta completata l’operazione, chiudere 
lo sportello e premere .
. AVVIARE LA FUNZIONE
Una volta che i valori corrispondono a quelli desiderati, 
premere per avviare la funzione.
Ad ogni pressione del tasto , la durata di cottura 
aumenta di 30 secondi.
Premendo è possibile interrompere in qualsiasi 
momento la funzione in corso.

. JET START 
A forno spento, premere per avviare la cottura con la 
funzione a microonde impostata alla potenza massima 
(750 W) per 30 secondi.
. PAUSA
Per sospendere una funzione attiva, per esempio per 
mescolare o girare gli alimenti, è sufficiente aprire la 
porta.
Per riprendere, chiudere lo sportello e premere .
.BLOCCO DI SICUREZZA

Questa funzione si attiva 
automaticamente per prevenire un 
avvio involontario del forno. Aprire e 

chiudere lo sportello, poi premere per avviare la 
funzione.
. REGOLAZIONE DELL'ORA

Premere finché sul display non 
lampeggiano le due cifre dell'ora (a 
sinistra).

Utilizzare o per impostare l’ora corretta e premere
per confermare: sul display lampeggiano i minuti. 

Premere o per impostare i minuti e premere per 
confermare.
Nota: dopo un'interruzione prolungata della corrente 
potrebbe essere necessario impostare nuovamente l’ora.
. CONTA MINUTI
Il display può essere utilizzato come contaminuti. Per 
attivare la funzione e impostare la durata desiderata, 
premere o . Premere per impostare la potenza 
su 0 W, quindi premere per avviare il conto alla 
rovescia.
Nota: il timer non attiva nessun ciclo di cottura. Il timer 
può essere fermato in qualsiasi momento premendo .
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SCHEDA TECNICA
WWW  La scheda tecnica del prodotto con i dati 

energetici dell'apparecchio può essere scaricata dal sito 
Internet docs.whirlpool.eu

COME OTTENERE LE ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
> WWW  Scaricare le Istruzioni per l'uso dal
sito web docs.whirlpool . eu (è possibile
utilizzare questo codice QR) specificando il
codice prodotto.

> In alternativa, contattare il Servizio di Assistenza
Clienti.

CONTATTARE IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA CLIENTI
I contatti possono 
essere trovati 
sul manuale di 
garanzia. Prima 
di contattare il 
Servizio Assistenza, 
prepararsi a fornire i 
codici riportati sulla 
targhetta matricola 
del prodotto.

XXX/XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 XXXXXXXXXXXX

PULIZIA
Assicurarsi che l’apparecchio si sia raffreddato prima 
di eseguire ogni operazione.

Non usare in nessun caso pulitrici a getto di vapore.
Non usare pagliette metalliche, panni abrasivi 
e detergenti abrasivi o corrosivi che possano 
danneggiare le superfici.

SUPERFICI INTERNE ED ESTERNE
• Pulire le superfici con un panno in microfibra umido.
Se molto sporche, aggiungere qualche goccia di
detergente neutro. Asciugare con un panno.
• Pulire il vetro della porta con detergenti liquidi
specifici.
• A intervalli regolari o in caso di traboccamenti, togliere
il piatto rotante e il suo supporto per pulire la base del
forno, rimuovendo tutti i residui di cibo.
• Il grill non necessita di alcuna pulizia perché il calore
intenso brucia direttamente lo sporco: attivare la
funzione a intervalli regolari.

ACCESSORI
È possibile lavare in lavastoviglie tutti gli accessori ad 
eccezione del piatto Crisp. Il piatto Crisp deve essere 
pulito con acqua e un detergente neutro. Per lo sporco 
più tenace, strofinare delicatamente con un panno. Far 
raffreddare il piatto Crisp prima di lavarlo.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
Problema Possibile causa Soluzione

Il forno non funziona.
Interruzione di corrente elettrica.
Disconnessione dalla rete 
principale.

Verificare che ci sia tensione in rete e che il forno sia 
collegato all’alimentazione elettrica.
Spegnere e riaccendere il forno e verificare se 
l’inconveniente persiste.

Il display mostra “Err”. Guasto software. Contattare il più vicino Servizio Assistenza Clienti e 
specificare la lettera o il numero che segue ”Err”.
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GUÍA DE  
CONSULTA DIARIA

GRACIAS POR COMPRAR UN PRODUCTO 
WHIRLPOOL
Si desea recibir asistencia y soporte 
adicionales, registre su producto en 
www . whirlpool . eu / register

WWW

Puede descargarse las Instrucciones de 
seguridad y la Guía de uso y cuidado en 
nuestra página web docs.whirlpool.eu y 
siguiendo las instrucciones del dorso de este 
documento.

Antes de utilizar por primera vez el aparato lea detenidamente la guía de 
Higiene y seguridad.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
1. Panel de control
2. Placa de características

(no debe retirarse)
3. Puerta
4. Grill
5. Ligera
6. Plato giratorio

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PANEL DE CONTROL

1 2 43 6 7 8 95

1. STOP
Para detener una función o
una señal acústica, borrar las
configuraciones y apagar el horno.
2. POTENCIA/FUNCIÓN DEL
MICROONDAS
Para la seleccionar la función 
microondas y configurar el nivel de 
potencia necesario.

3. FUNCIÓN CRISP
4. FUNCIÓN GRILL
5. PANTALLA
6. PULSADORES + / -
Para ajustar las configuraciones de
una función (p. ej. duración, peso).

7. FUNCIÓN JET DEFROST
8. INICIO
Sirve para activar una función.
9. PULSADOR APERTURA DE LA
PUERTA

1
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ACCESORIOS
PLATO GIRATORIO

El plato giratorio debe estar 
colocado en su soporte y puede 
utilizarse en todos los métodos de 
cocción. 

El plato giratorio siempre debe utilizarse como base 
para los contenedores o accesorios.
SOPORTE DEL PLATO GIRATORIO

Utilice el soporte solamente para el 
plato giratorio de cristal. 
No coloque otros accesorios en el 
soporte.

PLATO CRISP
Utilizar solo con las funciones 
indicadas. La bandeja Crisp debe 
colocarse siempre en el centro del 
plato giratorio y puede 
precalentarse vacía utilizando la 

función especial para ello. Coloque la comida 
directamente en la bandeja Crisp.
ASA DE LA BANDEJA CRISP

Muy práctica para sacar la bandeja 
Crisp caliente del horno.

El número y el tipo de accesorio puede variar dependiendo 
del modelo comprado.

Los accesorios no incluidos pueden adquirirse aparte en el 
Servicio Postventa.

Hay varios accesorios disponibles en el mercado. 
Antes de adquirirlos, asegúrese de que son aptos 
para el microondas y resistentes a las temperaturas 
del horno.

Los contenedores metálicos para alimentos o bebidas 
no deben utilizarse nunca para la cocción con el 
microondas.

Asegúrese siempre de que ni los alimentos ni los 
accesorios entren en contacto con las paredes 
internas del horno.

Compruebe siempre que el plato giratorio gira sin 
problemas antes de poner en marcha el horno. Tenga 
cuidado de no desencajar el plato giratorio cuando 
introduzca o saque otros accesorios.

FUNCIONES
 MICROONDAS
Para cocinar y recalentar alimentos o bebidas con 

rapidez.

POTENCIA 
(W) RECOMENDADA PARA

750 W Calentar rápidamente bebidas u otros alimentos con 
alto contenido en agua, o carne y verduras.

500 W
Cocción de pescado, salsas con carne, o salsas que 
contengan queso o huevo. Acabado de pasteles de 
carne o pasta al horno.

350 W Cocción lenta y suave. Perfecta para derretir 
mantequilla o chocolate.

160 W Descongelar alimentos o ablandar mantequilla o 
queso.

0 W Cuando se utiliza solamente el temporizador.

GRILL
Para dorar y para gratinados cuando se usa sola. 

Es recomendable girar los alimentos durante la cocción. 
Para obtener los mejores resultados, precaliente el 
grill durante 3-5 minutos. Para cocinar y gratinar 
rápidamente, se puede combinar con el microondas.
• GRILL + MICROONDAS

Para cocciones rápidas (incluso gratinados) usando 
las microondas y el grill. Es útil para cocinar platos 
como lasañas, pescado y gratín de patatas.

POTENCIA (W) DURACIÓN (min) RECOMENDADA PARA

500 14 - 18 Lasaña (400-500 g)
500 10 - 14 Pescado (600 g)
500 40 - 50 Pollo (entero; 1-1,2 kg) 
350 15 - 18 Pescado gratinado (600 g)
0 - Solo dorado
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CRISP (MASA CRUJIENTE)
Para dorar perfectamente un alimento, tanto por 

arriba como por abajo. Esta función se debe utilizar 
solamente con la bandeja Crisp especial. Esta función 
sólo se puede usar con la bandeja Crisp especial 
suministrada, que se debe colocar en el centro del 
plato giratorio de cristal. Se recomienda precalentar la 
bandeja durante 2-3 minutos antes de cocinar cualquier 
alimento que no requiera una cocción larga, por 
ejemplo la pizza o los postres.
DURACIÓN (min) RECOMENDADA PARA

3 - 4 Galletas (8-10 unidades)
7 - 8 Pizza congelada (350 g)
7 - 9 Bizcocho (500 g)
8 - 10 Palitos de pescado (8 unidades)
9 - 10 Pizza (350 g)
10 - 14 Patatas fritas (200-300 g)
13 - 15 Quiche Lorraine (500 g)

Accesorio necesario: Bandeja Crisp, asa de la bandeja Crisp.

JET DEFROST
Para descongelar rápidamente diversos tipos 

de alimentos simplemente especificando su peso. Los 
alimentos deben colocarse directamente en el plato 
giratorio. Remueva los alimentos cuando lo indique. 
Los alimentos deben colocarse directamente en el plato 
giratorio. Remueva los alimentos cuando lo indique. 
El resultado mejora si se deja reposar unos minutos 
después de descongelar.

USO DIARIO
. SELECCIONAR UNA FUNCIÓN
Para seleccionar una función solamente debe pulsar el 
botón correspondiente.
. ESTABLECER EL TIEMPO

Después de seleccionar la función que 
desee, utilice o para establecer el 
tiempo de funcionamiento.

El tiempo establecido pueden cambiarse durante la 
cocción pulsando o o aumentando el tiempo en 30 
segundos cada vez que se pulsa .
. ESTABLECER LA POTENCIA DEL MICROONDAS

Pulse  tantas veces como sea 
necesario para seleccionar el nivel de 
potencia del microondas.

Para usar el microondas en combinación con el grill, 
seleccione la función «Grill» pulsando y después use

para configurar la potencia del microondas.
Nota: Esta configuración también se puede cambiar durante 
la cocción pulsando .
. JET DEFROST

Pulse , luego utilice o para 
establecer el peso de los alimentos. 
Durante la descongelación, la función 

se detendrá brevemente para que pueda girar los 
alimentos. Cuando haya finalizado la operación, cierre la 
puerta y pulse .
. ACTIVAR LA FUNCIÓN
Una vez que haya aplicado la configuración deseada, 
pulse  para activar la función.
Cada vez que pulse el botón , el tiempo de cocción 
se incrementará en otros 30 segundos.
Puede pulsar  en cualquier momento para detener 
la función que esté activada en ese momento.

. JET START 
Cuando el horno esté apagado, pulse para activar 
la cocción con la función microondas a la potencia 
máxima (750 W) durante 30 segundos.
. PAUSA
Para detener una función activa, por ejemplo para 
mover o girar la comida, solamente tendrá que abrir la 
puerta.
Para reanudar la función, cierre la puerta y pulse .
. BLOQUEO DE SEGURIDAD

Esta función se activa automáticamente 
para evitar la activación accidental del 
horno. Abra y cierre la puerta, y pulse 

 para activar la función.
. PROGRAMAR LA HORA

Pulse hasta que empiecen a 
parpadear los dos dígitos de la hora (a 
la izquierda).

Utilice o para establecer la hora correcta y pulse 
para confirmar: Los minutos parpadearán en la 

pantalla. Pulse o para ajustar los minutos y pulse
para confirmar.

Nota: Después de un corte de suministro prolongado, es 
posible que tenga que volver configurar la hora.
. TEMPORIZADOR
La pantalla puede utilizarse como temporizador. Para 
activar la función y seleccionar el tiempo que necesite, 
pulse o . Pulse  para establecer la potencia en 
0 W, luego pulse  para activar la cuenta atrás.
Nota: El temporizador no activa ninguno de los ciclos 
de cocción. Para detener el temporizador en cualquier 
momento, pulse .
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TARJETA DE DATOS DEL PRODUCTO
WWW  La ficha del producto, que incluye los datos de 

energía de este aparato, se puede descargar en el sitio 
web Whirlpool docs . whirlpool . eu

CÓMO OBTENER LA GUÍA DE USO Y CUIDADO
> WWW  Descargue la Guía de uso y cuidado
en el sitio web docs.whirlpool.eu (se puede
usar este código QR) indicando el código del
producto.

> También puede ponerse en contacto con nuestro
Servicio Postventa.

CÓMO PONERSE EN CONTACTO CON NUESTRO 
SERVICIO POSTVENTA
Encontrará nuestros 
datos de contacto 
en el manual de 
garantía. Cuando se 
ponga en contacto 
con nuestro Servicio 
Postventa, deberá 
indicar los códigos 
que figuran en la 
placa de características de su producto.

XXX/XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 XXXXXXXXXXXX

LIMPIEZA
Asegúrese de que el aparato se haya enfriado antes 
de llevar a cabo las tareas de mantenimiento o 
limpieza.

No utilice aparatos de limpieza con vapor.
No utilice estropajos de acero, estropajos abrasivos 
ni productos de limpieza abrasivos/corrosivos, ya que 
podrían dañar las superficies del aparato.

SUPERFICIES INTERNAS Y EXTERNAS
• Limpie las superficies con un paño húmedo de
microfibra. Si están muy sucias, añada unas gotas de
detergente neutro al agua. Seque con un paño seco.
• Limpie el cristal de la puerta con un detergente líquido
adecuado.
• Con regularidad, o en caso de salpicaduras, quite
el plato giratorio de su soporte para limpiar la parte
inferior del horno y eliminar todos los restos de comida.
• No es necesario limpiar la resistencia del grill puesto
que el calor intenso quemará toda la suciedad. Utilice
esta función con regularidad.

ACCESORIOS
Todos los accesorios son aptos para el lavavajillas a 
excepción de la bandeja Crisp. La bandeja Crisp se tiene 
que limpiar con agua y un detergente suave. Para la 
suciedad más resistente, frote suavemente con un paño. 
Espere siempre a que la bandeja Crisp se enfríe antes de 
limpiar nada.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Problema Posible causa Solución

El horno no funciona.
Corte de suministro.
Desconexión de la red eléctrica.

Compruebe que haya corriente eléctrica en la red y que el 
horno esté enchufado a la toma de electricidad.
Apague el horno y vuelva a encenderlo para comprobar si 
se ha solucionado el problema.

La pantalla muestra «Err». Fallo del software. Póngase en contacto con el Servicio Postventa más cercano 
e indique la letra o número que aparecen detrás de «Err».
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OPIS PROIZVODA
1. Komandna tabla
2. Pločica za identifikaciju

(nemojte je uklanjati)
3. Vrata
4. Roštilj
5. Svetlo
6. Obrtna ploča

OPIS KONTROLNE TABLE

1 2 43 6 7 8 95

1. ZAUSTAVLJANJE
Za zaustavljanje funkcije ili zvučnog
signala, otkazivanje podešavanja i
isključivanje pećnice.
2. FUNKCIJA MIKROTALASA /
SNAGA
Za biranje funkcije mikrotalasa i 
podešavanje željenog nivoa snage.

3. FUNKCIJA CRISP
4. FUNKCIJA ROŠTILJ
5. DISPLEJ
6. + / - TASTERI
Za prilagođavanje podešavanja
funkcije (npr. dužina, težina).

7. JET DEFROST FUNKCIJA
8. POČETAK
Za pokretanje funkcije.
9. TASTER ZA OTVARANJE VRATA

1

3

6

5

4

2

SRVodič za svakodnevnu upotrebu

HVALA ŠTO STE KUPILI PROIZVOD KOMPANIJE 
WHIRLPOOL
Kako biste dobili kompletniju podršku, registrujte svoj 
uređaj na www . whirlpool . eu/ register

SKENIRAJTE QR KÔD NA SVOM 
UREĐAJU DA BISTE DOBILI VIŠE 
INFORMACIJAPažljivo pročitajte bezbednosna uputstva pre upotrebe 

uređaja.
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DODATNI PRIBOR
OBRTNA PLOČA

Kada je postavljena na svoje 
postolje, staklena obrtna ploča se 
može koristiti za sve načine 
pripreme hrane. 

Obrtna ploča se uvek mora koristiti kao podloga za 
ostale posude i pribor.
NOSAČ OBRTNE PLOČE

Nosač koristite samo za staklenu 
obrtnu ploču. 
Ne stavljajte drugi pribor na nosač.

CRISP TANJIR
Samo za upotrebu sa određenim 
funkcijama. Crisp tanjir se uvek mora 
postaviti na sredinu staklene obrtne 
ploče i može se prethodno zagrejati 
kada je prazan, samo pomoću 

posebne funkcije za ovu svrhu. Stavite hranu direktno 
na Crisp tanjir.
DRŠKA ZA CRISP TANJIR

Korisna je pri uklanjanju Crisp tanjira 
iz rerne.

Količina i vrsta pribora može se razlikovati u zavisnosti od 
kupljenog modela.

Ostali pribor koji nije obezbeđen se može kupiti odvojeno u 
Postprodajnom servisu.

Na tržištu je dostupan razni dodatni pribor. Pre nego 
što kupite neki, uverite se da je pogodan za upotrebu 
u mikrotalasnoj rerni i otporan na temperaturu rerne.

Metalne posude za hranu ili piće ne treba nikada 
koristiti za pripremu hrane u mikrotalasnoj rerni.

Uvek vodite računa da hrana i pribor ne dođu u 
kontakt sa unutrašnjim zidovima pećnice.

Uvek proverite da li obrtna ploča može slobodno da 
se okreće pre puštanja rerne u rad. Vodite računa 
da ne izmestite obrtnu ploču prilikom stavljanja ili 
uklanjanja drugog pribora.

FUNKCIJE
MIKROTALASI
Za brzu pripremu hrane ili zagrevanje hrane ili 

pića.

SNAGA (W) PREPORUČENO ZA

750 W Brzo podgrevanje pića ili hrane sa visokim sadržajem 
vode ili mesa i povrća.

500 W Spremanje ribe, soseva sa mesom ili soseva sa sirom 
ili jajima. Da se zapeku pite sa mesom ili pasta.

350 W Sporo, lagano kuvanje. Idealno za otapanje putera ili 
čokolade.

160 W Odmrzavanje zaleđene hrane ili omekšavanje putera 
ili sira.

0 W Kada koristite samo minute-minder (tajmer za 
minute).

ROŠTILJ
Da se hrana zapeče, pripremi na roštilju ili 

gratinira kada se koristi samostalno. Preporučujemo da 
hranu okrenete tokom kuvanja. Za najbolje rezultate, 
prethodno zagrejte roštilj 3-5 minuta. Za brzo kuvanje i 
gratiniranje hrane, u kombinaciji sa mikrotalasima.
• ROŠTILJ + MIKROTALASI

Za brzu pripremu predjela (čak i gratiniranih
jela) koriste se i mikrotalasi i roštilj. Korisna je
za pripremanje hrane poput lazanje, ribe ili
gratiniranog krompira.

SNAGA (W) TRAJANJE (min) PREPORUČENO ZA

500 14 - 18 Lazanje (400 - 500 g)
500 10 - 14 Riba (600 g)
500 40 - 50 Pile (celo; 1-1,2 kg) 
350 15 - 18 Gratinirana riba (600 g)
0 - Stvaranje smeđe korice
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SR
CRISP
Da se hrana savršeno zapeče i sa donje i sa 

gornje strane. Ova opcija se sme koristiti samo sa 
posebnim crisp tanjirom. Kod ove funkcije se isključivo 
sme koristiti specijalni „Crisp tanjir“, postavljen na 
centralnom delu staklene obrtne ploče. Preporučuje 
se prethodno zagrevanje tanjira oko 2-3 minuta pre 
pripreme bilo koje hrane koja ne zahteva duže vreme 
pečenja, npr.pice ili dezerti.
TRAJANJE (min) PREPORUČENO ZA

3 - 4 Keks (8 - 10 komada)
7 - 8 Zamrznuta pica (350 g)
7 - 9 Patišpanj (500 g)
8 - 10 Riblji štapići (8 komada)
9 - 10 Pica (350 g)
10 - 14 Pomfrit (200 - 300g)
13 - 15 Kiš-loren (500 g)

Neophodan pribor: Crisp tanjir, drška za Crisp tanjir.

JET DEFROST
Kako biste brzo odmrzli različite namirnice samo 

navedite njihovu težinu. Hranu treba staviti direktno 
na staklenu obrtnu ploču. Okrenite hranu kada je 
navedeno. Hranu treba staviti direktno na staklenu 
obrtnu ploču. Okrenite hranu kada je navedeno. Hrana 
treba da odstoji neko vreme odmrzavanja, što uvek 
poboljšava rezultat.

SVAKODNEVNA UPOTREBA
. ODABIR FUNKCIJE
Jednostavno pritisnite taster za željenu funkciju kako 
biste je odabrali.
. PODEŠAVANJE TRAJANJA

Nakon što ste odabrali željenu funkciju, 
podesite vreme trajanja pomoću ili

.
Trajanje se može promeniti tokom same pripreme 
hrane, tako što ćete pritisnuti ili ili tako što ćete 
produžiti vreme trajanja za 30 sekundi svaki put kad 
pritisnete .
. PODEŠAVANJE SNAGE MIKROTALASNE

Pritisnite onoliko puta koliko je 
potrebno da se odabere nivo snage 
mikrotalasne.

Da biste koristili mikrotalase u kombinaciji sa roštiljem, 
izaberite funkciju „Grill“ tako što ćete pritisnuti  a 
potom pomoću podesite jačinu mikrotalasa.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Ovo podešavanje se takođe može 
promeniti tokom kuvanja tako što ćete pritisnuti .
. JET DEFROST

Pritisnite , a potom pomoću ili
podesite težinu hrane. Tokom 
odmrzavanja, funkcija će se pauzirati, 

što će vam omogućiti da okrenete hranu. Kada završite 
sa tim, zatvorite vrata i pritisnite .
. AKTIVIRANJE FUNKCIJE
Kada primenite sva željena podešavanja, pritisnite
da biste aktivirali funkciju.
Svaki put kada se taster ponovo pritisne, vreme 
pripreme hrane će se produžiti za dodatnih 30 sekundi.
Možete da pritisnete u svakom trenutku da biste 
zaustavili trenutno aktivnu funkciju.

. JET START 
Kada je rerna isključena, pritisnite da aktivirate 
pripremu hrane uz funkciju mikrotalasa koja je 
podešena na punu jačinu (750 W) za 30 sekundi.
. PAUZA
Da pauzirate aktivnu funkciju, na primer kako biste 
promešali ili okrenuli hranu, jednostavno otvorite vrata.
Za ponovo pokretanje, zatvorite vrata i pritisnite .
.SIGURNOSNO ZAKLJUČAVANJE

Ova funkcija se automatski aktivira kako 
bi se sprečilo slučajno uključivanje 
pećnice. Otvorite i zatvorite vrata, a 

zatim pritisnite da pokrenete funkciju.
. PODEŠAVANJE DOBA DANA

Držite pritisnutim dok dve cifre za 
prikazivanje časa (sa leve strane) ne 
počnu da trepere.

Pomoću ili podesite tačan čas i pritisnite
da potvrdite: Minuti će početi da trepere na ekranu. 
Pritisnite ili da podesite minute i pritisnite da 
potvrdite.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Možda ćete morati ponovo da 
podesite vreme nakon dužih nestanaka struje.
. TAJMER ZA MINUTE
Displej može da se koristi kao tajmer. Da biste aktivirali 
funkciju i podesili dužinu trajanja koju želite, pritisnite

ili . Pritisnite kako biste podesili snagu na 0 W, a 
potom pritisnite kako biste aktivirali odbrojavanje.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Tajmer ne aktivira nijedan od 
procesa pripreme hrane. Da zaustavite tajmer u bilo kom 
trenutku, pritisnite .
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ČIŠĆENJE
Proverite da li se uređaj ohladio pre nego što 
započnete održavanje ili čišćenje.

Nemojte nikada koristiti opremu za čišćenje parom.
Ne koristite vunene žice, abrazivne sunđere ili 
abrazivna/korozivna sredstva za čišćenje, jer oni 
mogu da oštete površinu uređaja.

UNUTRAŠNJE I SPOLJAŠNJE POVRŠINE
• Površine čistite vlažnom krpom od mikrofibera.
Ukoliko su veoma prljave, dodajte nekoliko kapi pH-
neutralnog deterdženta. Obrišite suvom krpom.
• Staklo na vratima čistite odgovarajućim tečnim
deterdžentom.
• U redovnim intervalima ili u slučaju prosipanja,
uklonite obrtnu ploču i nosač kako biste očistili dno
pećnice i uklonili sve ostatke hrane.
• Roštilj nije potrebno čistiti, jer intenzivna toplota
sagoreva svu prljavštinu. Ovu funkciju redovno koristite.

DODATNI PRIBOR
Sav pribor, osim „crisp tanjira“, je bezbedan za korišćenje 
u mašini za pranje sudova. Crisp tanjir treba čistiti u vodi
sa blagim deterdžentom. Za upornu prljavštinu, nežno
trljajte krpom. Uvek ostavite „crisp tanjir“ da se ohladi
pre čišćenja.

OTKLANJANJE PROBLEMA
Problem Mogući uzrok Rešenje

Rerna ne radi.
Nestanak struje.
Isključenje iz električne mreže.

Proverite da li postoji dovod električne energije i da li je 
rerna priključena na električnu mrežu.
Isključite pećnicu i ponovo je uključite kako biste proverili 
da li je kvar i dalje prisutan.

Ekran prikazuje „Greška“. Softverska greška. Kontaktirajte najbliži Postprodajni servisni centar i recite im 
slovo ili broj koji se pojavljuje uz natpis „Err“.

Smernice, standardna dokumentacija i dodatne informacije o proizvodu se mogu naći:
• Korišćenje QR koda na uređaju
• sa naše internet stranice docs . whirlpool . eu
• Takođe, možete kontaktirati naš postprodajni servis (broj se nalazi u garantnoj knjižici). Prilikom kontaktiranja našeg 

postprodajnog servisa, navedite šifru koja se nalazi na pločici za identifikaciju proizvoda.

400011710120


	400011203053ENFR.pdf
	400011203094PL.pdf
	400011203059ESIT.pdf
	400011203055.pdf



